
U.S. General Services Administration lntergovernmental Agreement Number: 35003
State of Vermont Contract #35003

Amendment Number: 1

Page 1 of4

AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION AND THE STATE OF

VERMONT, AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH
ACCESS

The parties mutually agree to amend the agreement dated September 26,2017 to add

$1,200,000 in additional funding, and to extend the period of agreement an additional 12

months. Additional funding and an extended period of agreement will allow the project team to

support additional acquisitions as part of the Vermont Agency of Human Services, Department

of Vermont Health Access, Eligibility and Enrollment Program Modernization, and to more

effectively complete the items in the scope of work included in this agreement. The following

sections of the agreement are hereby amended:

Amended Part A - General Terms & Conditions

3. MODIFIED PERIOD OF AGREEMENT.

GSA and the Receiving Entity seek to extend the agreement period by 12 months from the
original end date of September 25,2018. The terms and conditions described in Part A of this
Agreement become effective when signed by authorized officials of both GSA and the Receiving
Entity and remain effective through new end date of September 25,2019, unless amended or
terminated in accordance with Section 7.

4.1 MODIFIED DELIVERABLE TIMELINE

The GSA shall deliver to the State the following

Item Due By

RFP Ghostwriting Workshop On a date mutually agreeable to both parties.

Written acquisition strategy < 10 business days from workshop end or ongoing

as needed

Written feedback on the draft solicitation < 10 business days from workshop end or ongoing

as needed

Prototypes, wireframes, data, or other artifacts
generated by GSA

Ongoing as needed

Source selection recommendations Ongoing as needed

Project's tech n ical approach and arch itectu re

recommendations

Ongoing as needed



U.S. General Services Administration lntergovernmental Agreement Number: 35003
State of Vermont Gontract #35003

Amendment Number: 1

Page 2 of 4

For post-award acquisition assistance:

4.2 PROJECT STATUS AND REPORTING

GSA will provide a status of key milestones on a weekly basis, including recent

accomplishments, planned activities, and risks and issues. A financial accounting will be

included at least monthly.

6. MODIFIED ESTIMATED AGREEMENT AMOUNT FOR ALL ORDERS PLAGED ON
UNDER THESE GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

The original agreement amount was $1,000,000. The new maximum amount payable under
these GT&C was increased by $1,200,000 and shall not exceed $2,200,000. There will be a
separate funding document for each order placed under these GT&C.

11. MODIFIED CONTACTS.

TTS

Technical Contact Administrative Contact

Name: Ashley Owens
Address: 1800 F. St., NW

Washington, DC 20405
Phone No.: N/A
Fax No.: N/A
E-mail: ashley.owens@gsa.gov

State/Local Government

Technical Gontact
Name: Cassandra Madison
Address: NOB 1 S, 280 State Dr

Waterbury, VT 05671
Phone No: (802) 585-6354
Fax No: N/A
E-mail : cassandra.madison@vermont.gov

Name: Jessie Posilkin
Address: 1800 F. St., NW

Washington, DC 20405
Phone No.: N/A
Fax No.: N/A
E-mail: jessie. posilkin@gsa.com

Administrative Gontact
Name: Susan Whitney
Address: NOB 1 S, 280 State Dr

Waterbury, VT 05671
Phone No: (802) 241-0258
Fax No: N/A
E-mail : susan.whitney@vermont.gov

Deliverable Due By

lnitial Prolect Review 30 days of beginning of a project

Sprint Review Process 14 days following the conclusion of a sprint

Release Review Process 14 days following a release



U.S. General Services Administration lntergovernmental Agreement Number: 35003
State of Vermont Contract #35003

Amendment Number: 1

Page 3 of 4

Amended Part B - Requirements & Funding lnformation

5. MODIFIED FEES.

Requesting Entity will pay GSA invoices on a reimbursable basis as described in Section 5 of
pari n. The original total estimated cost for the requested services under this agreement was

$1,000,000. The new total estimated cost for the requested services under this order was
increased by $1,200,000 for a new total estimated cost of $2,200,000. Reimbursement for the
deliverables identified in Attachment A will be provided on an actual cost basis. Actual cost
means GSA's direct and indirect costs, including (1) labor costs and (2) pre-approved travel,
and related expenses under this agreement.

The GSA POC will notify the Requesting Entity's POC if it appears that performance will exceed
the total estimated costs under this agreement. GSA also agrees to cease or curtail
performance as may be necessary until the cost issue is resolved, and the parties will decide
whether they want to amend this agreement or execute a new agreement for any additional
work above the estimated agreement amount of this agreement.

6. MODIFIED PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE.

Parties agree to extend the period of performance from its current end date of September 25,
2018 by 12 months. The new period of performance for this order begins on the date of last
signature and ends on September 25,2019.

12. MODIFIED CONTACTS.

TTS

Technical Contact Administrative Contact

Name: Ashley Owens
Address: 1800 F. St., NW

Washington, DC 20405
Phone No.: 202-230-97 57
Fax No.: N/A
E-mail : ashley.owens@gsa.gov

RECEIVING ENTITY

Technical Contact
Name: Cassandra Madison
Address: NOB 1 S, 280 State Dr

Waterbury, VT 05671
Phone No: (802) 585-6354
Fax No: NiA
E-mail: cassandra.madison@vermont.gov

Name: Jessie Posilkin
Address: 1800 F. St., NW

Washington, DC 20405
Phone No.: 202-403-4689
Fax No.: N/A
E-mail: jessie. posilkin@gsa.com

Administrative Contact
Name: Susan Whitney
Address: NOB 1 S, 280 State Dr

Waterbury, VT 05671
Phone No: (802) 241-0258
Fax No: N/A
E-mail : susan.whitney@vermont.gov



U.S. Gcnsral Scrulces Adrtn lgtratlon

APPROVALS.

FORDHVA

StlE?iXg,'?% .tliitft[ift srdonbc' ra, zolo

ffi-
Commissioner
Agency of Human Services, Departmenl of Vermont Health Access
State of Vermonl :

FORTTS:

lntcrgovornrmntal Agreemnt Number: 35003

Slalc of Vcnmnt Contract #35003
Amsndrrnt Nunterl't

Page 4 of 4

e-Signed by Ashley Owens
on 2018-09-19

Ashley Owens (date)
Actind Dir€ctor, FAS Technobgy Transformation SeMces'Office of Acquisition
U.S. General Services Admlnlstralion

c H R I STt N A :li;'i3+',,fiT3i,i,il",*

DOM I N G U EZ ?i:";,i3i33il'

Funding Official (date)
ocFo
U.S. General SeMces Admlnistratlon




